
Weekly Oklahoma Cattle and Grain Summary

Oklahoma City, OK Mon Aug 26, 2019

For Week Ending:

Receipts:  13,500 Last Year:  23,335

Compared to last week:  

Combined weighted average 

STATE AVERAGES

Steers  (Md & Lg #1) This Week Prior Week Last Year

450 lbs 160.58 159.28 177.70

550 lbs 151.52 150.25 160.82

650 lbs 144.97 139.89 157.72

750 lbs 140.37 137.20 152.32

850 lbs 135.46 131.15 145.68

950 lbs 126.32 124.32 140.25

Heifers

450 lbs 141.54 139.84 152.84

550 lbs 137.68 132.73 149.53

650 lbs 134.14 128.43 148.66

750 lbs 129.15 124.94 142.45

850 lbs 122.93 119.55 135.53

KO_LS794

WEELY COW SUMMARY 

Slaughter Cows Average High Low

Breakers 58.50-67.50 67.00-71.50 52.5-61.50

Boners 58.00-67.00 66.50-75.00 51.00-60.00

Lean 56.00-66.00 63.00-70.00 47.00-58.00

Light 50.00-63.50 57.00-75.00 40.00-54.00

Slaughter Bulls Average High Low

Yield Grade 1 & 2's 82.00-93.50 89.00-97.00 70.00-87.00

Bred Cows Cow Age Trimester Price ($/Hd)

Medium and Large 1-2 <2 year old T1-T3 660.00-775.00

2-4 year old T1-T3 710.00-1160.00

5-8 year old T1-T3 580.00-1275.00

>8 year old T1-T3 750.00-830.00

Cow-Calf Pairs:

Medium and Large 1-2 2-4 year old 150-300 lb. calves 825.00-1075.00

5-8 year old <150 lb. calves 1085.00-1100.00

  5-8 year old 150-300 lb. calves 910.00-1300.00

5-8 year old >300 lb. calves 1300.00-1450.00

>8 year old 150-300 lb. calves 1075

SJ_LS831

SLAUGHTER CATTLE This Week Prior Week Last Year

TX/OK/NM 106.00 105.00 109.00

Kansas 106.00 105.00 109.00

Nebraska (Dressed) 170.00-178.00 165.00-172.00 173.00

OK_GR110

GRAINS This Week Prior Week Last Year

Hard Red Winter Wheat 3.17-3.80 3.16-3.79 4.74-5.47

Milo 5.21-5.80 5.20-6.13 5.30-6.20

Soybeans 7.25-7.73 7.29-7.89 7.34-8.13

Corn 3.25-3.75 3.24-3.95 3.16-3.77

Email:  Oklahomacity.lgmn@ams.usda.gov

www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews

Weekly Wheat Price

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

USDA Livestock & Grain Market News

8/23/2019

Last Week:  18,030

Weekly Steer Price

Weekly Heifer Price

Weekly Receipts

Compared to last week: Combined weighted average for 7 auctions: Ada, Apache, McAlester, Oklahoma City, 

OKC West, Tulsa, and Woodward. Feeder steers $2-$6 higher. Feeder heifers mostly $3-$6 higher. Demand 

moderate to good. Steer and heifer calves not tested. Slaughter cows  steady. Slaughter bulls sold $1-$2 higher. 

Demand moderate. Temperatures were in triple digits at the beginning of the week, but some rain and 

thunderstorms have made their way across the trade region at the end of this week bringing some much needed 

relief. Supply included: 86% Feeder Cattle 50% Steers, 43% Heifers, 7% Bulls; 8% Slaughter Cattle 87% Cows, 

13% Bulls; 6% Replacement Cattle 80% Bred Cows, 7% Bred Heifers, 13% Cow-Calf Pairs, 0% Bulls. Feeder 

cattle over 600 lbs was 62%.

110.00

130.00

150.00

170.00

190.00

J F M A M J J A S O N D

WEEKLY 700-900 LB FEEDER STEER M&L 1 
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/CWT)

2018 2017 5 Year Average

105.00

125.00

145.00

165.00

185.00

J F M A M J J A S O N D

WEEKLY 650-800 LB FEEDER HEIFER M&L 1 
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/CWT)

2018 2017 5 Year Average

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

J F M A M J J A S O N D

Th
o

u
sa

n
d

s

WEEKLY OKLAHOMA CATTLE AUCTION RECEIPTS

2018 2017 5 Year Average

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

J F M A M J J A S O N D

WEEKLY OKLAHOMA WHEAT BID AVERAGE PRICE
($/CWT)

2018 2017 5 Year Average

http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/ko_ls794.txt
http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/sj_ls831.txt
http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/ok_gr110.txt
http://www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews
http://www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews
http://www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews


Weekly Clear


