For Week Ending: 8/23/2019

Compared to last week: Combined weighted average for 7 auctions: Ada, Apache, McAlester, Oklahoma City, OKC West, Tulsa, and Woodward. Feeder steers \$2.\$6 higher. Feeder heifers mostly \$3.\$6 higher. Demand moderate to good. Steer and heifer calves not tested. Slaughter cows steady. Slaughter bulls sold \$1.\$2 higher. Demand moderate. Temperatures were in triple digits at the beginning of the week, but some rain and thunderstorms have made their way across the trade region at the end of this week bringing some much needed relief. Supply included: 86% Feeder Cattle 50% Steers, 43% Heifers, 7% Bulls; 8% Slaughter Cattle 87% Cows, 13% Bulls; 6% Replacement Cattle 80% Bred Cows, 7% Bred Heifers, 13% Cow-Calf Pairs, 0% Bulls. Feeder cattle over 600 lbs was 62%. Combined weighted average				WEEKLY 700-900 LB FEEDER STEER M&L 1 WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE (\$/CWT) 190.00 170.00 130.00
STATE AVERAGES				110.00
Steers (Md & Lg #1)	This Week	Prior Week	Last Year	
450 lbs	160.58	159.28	177.70	—
550 lbs	151.52	150.25	160.82	——2018 ——2017 ——5 Year Average
650 lbs	144.97	139.89	157.72	WEEKLY 650-800 LB FEEDER HEIFER M&L 1
750 lbs	140.37	137.20	152.32	WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE (\$/CWT)
850 lbs	135.46	131.15	145.68	185.00
950 lbs	126.32	124.32	140.25	165.00
Hoifong				165.00
Heifers 450 lbs	141.54	139.84	152.84	145.00
450 lbs	141.54 137.68	139.84	152.84	145.00
650 lbs	134.14	128.43	148.66	125.00
750 lbs	129.15	124.94	142.45	105.00
850 lbs	122.93	119.55	135.53	J F M A M J J A S O N D
KO LS794	12200	117,000	100,000	
WEELY COW SUMMARY				2018 — 2017 — 5 Year Average
Slaughter Cows	Average	High	Low	
Breakers	58.50-67.50	67.00-71.50	52.5-61.50	WEEKLY OKLAHOMA CATTLE AUCTION RECEIPTS
Boners	58.00-67.00	66.50-75.00	51.00-60.00	60 —
Lean	56.00-66.00	63.00-70.00	47.00-58.00	Thousands 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40
Light	50.00-63.50	57.00-75.00	40.00-54.00	S 40 40 40
Slaughter Bulls	Average	High	Low	≠ 30 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Yield Grade 1 & 2's	82.00-93.50	89.00-97.00	70.00-87.00	20
				10 1
Bred Cows	Cow Age	Trimester	Price (\$/Hd)	'
Medium and Large 1-2	<2 year old	T1-T3	660.00-775.00	0
	2-4 year old	T1-T3	710.00-1160.00	J F IVI A IVI J J A 3 O N D
	5-8 year old	T1-T3	580.00-1275.00	—2018
	>8 year old	T1-T3	750.00-830.00	
Cow-Calf Pairs:				WEEKLY OKLAHOMA WHEAT BID AVERAGE PRICE
Medium and Large 1-2	2-4 year old	150-300 lb. calves	825.00-1075.00	(\$/CWT)
Medium and Darge 1-2	5-8 year old	<150 lb. calves	1085.00-1100.00	7.00 —
1	5-8 year old	150-300 lb. calves	910.00-1300.00	
	5-8 year old	>300 lb. calves	1300.00-1450.00	6.00
	>8 year old	150-300 lb. calves	1075	5.00
				4.00
SJ LS831				3.00
SLAUGHTER CATTLE	This Week	Prior Week	Last Year	2.00
TX/OK/NM	106.00	105.00	109.00	J F M A M J J A S O N D
Kansas	106.00	105.00	109.00	
Nebraska (Dressed)	170.00-178.00	165.00-172.00	173.00	——2018 ——2017 ——5 Year Average
OK_GR110				
GRAINS	This Week	Prior Week	Last Year	
Hard Red Winter Wheat	3.17-3.80	3.16-3.79	4.74-5.47	Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
Milo	5.21-5.80	5.20-6.13	5.30-6.20	3,7
Soybeans	7.25-7.73	7.29-7.89	7.34-8.13	Email: Oklahomacity.lgmn@ams.usda.gov
Corn	3.25-3.75	3.24-3.95	3.16-3.77	www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews

Weekly Clear